IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

2ND DCA CASE NO. 94-00833 L.T. CASE NO. GC-G-93-2309

85,012 V SID J. WHITE JAN 20 1995 CLERK, SUPREME COURT By\_ Chief Deputy Clerk

JOHN RUSSO,

## Petitioner/Plaintiff

vs.

SERA-TEC BIOLOGICALS, INC., ET AL,

Respondents/Defendants

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Proceedings to Invoke Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal, Second District

> RICHARD T. KOZEK, JR. Attorney's for Petitioner Suite 400, One Datran Center 9100 South Dadeland Boulevard Miami, Florida 33156 Telephone: (305) 670-2664 Facsimile: (305) 670-6146

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENTiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT

THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD EXERCISE I. ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION IN RUSSO V. SERA-TEC, et al, AND THE DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA AND FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL. TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE IMPACT RULE SHOULD APPLY TO A CLAIM FOR MEDICAL MALPRACTICE FOR THE NEGLIGENT DIAGNOSIS OF THE HIV VIRUS ON THE BASIS OF THE LACK OF A PHYSICAL IMPACT.

A. This Court has jurisdiction to review the decision of the Second District Court of Appeal on the grounds that the opinion cites as controlling authority a case which is currently pending review in this Court. 

4

B. This Court has jurisdiction to review the decision of the Second District Court of Appeal on the grounds that the opinion cited as controlling authority conflicts with the prior decisions of this Court. 

5 CONCLUSION..... 7 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 8

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Champion v. Gray</u> , 478 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1985)	5,	6		
<u>Gilliam v. Stewart</u> , 291 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1974)	5			
<u>Jollie v. State of Fla.</u> , 405 So.2d 418 Fla. 1981)	4			
<u>Kush v. Lloyd</u> , 616 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	5			
<u>R.J. and P.J. v. Humana of Fla., Inc.,</u> 625 So.2d 116 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980), <u>rev. granted</u> 634 So.2d 626 (Fla. Mar. 4, 1994)	2,	4,	5,	6

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 9.030(a)(20(A)(iv), <u>Fla. R. App.P.</u>..... 4 Article V Section 3 (b)(3), Florida Constitution (1980)..... 4
